Indust r ia l  Power
2ED100E12-F2_EVAL
6ED100E12-F2_EVAL
E v a l u a t i o n  D r i v e r  B o a r d  f o r  E c o n o D U A L ™ 3
a n d  E c o n o P A C K ™ +  m o d u l e s
App l i ca t i on  No te ,  V1 .2 ,  Aug .  2009
AN2008-02
Edition 2009-11-02

8 How to order Evaluation Driver Boards....................................................................................39
9 References...................................................................................................................................40
Part number explanation:
2ED 100 E12 - F2
F – Functional isolation
12 – Suitable up to 1200 V IGBTs
Evaluationboard
100 – 10 A output driver
2ED – 2 channel driver
 AN2008-02
Driver board for EconoDUAL™3 and EconoPACK™+
 Introduction
Application Note 5 V1.2, 2009-08
1 Introduction
The Evaluation Driver Board 2ED100E12-F2 for EconoDUAL™3 modules as can be seen in  Figure 1 and
the Evaluation Driver Board 6ED100E12-F2 for EconoPACK™+ modules, shown in  Figure 2, were
developed to support customers during their first steps designing applications with these modules. The basic
version of each board is available from Infineon in small quantities. The properties of these parts are
described in the chapter  2.2 of this document whereas the remaining paragraphs provide information
intended to enable the customer to copy, modify and qualify the design for production, according to his
specific requirements.
The design of the 2ED100E12-F2 and the 6ED100E12-F2 was performed with respect to the environmental
conditions described as design target in this document. The requirements for leadfree reflow soldering have
been considered when components were selected. The design was tested as described in this
documentation but not qualified regarding manufacturing and operation in the whole operating ambient
temperature range or lifetime.
The boards provided by Infineon are subjected to functional testing only.
Due to their purpose Evaluation Boards are not subjected to the same procedures regarding Returned
Material Analysis (RMA), Process Change Notification (PCN) and Product Discontinuation (PD) as regular
products.
See Legal Disclaimer and Warnings for further restrictions on Infineons warranty and liability.
SAP number for EconoDUAL™3 Evaluation Driver Board: 31165
Figure 1 The 2ED100E12-F2 Evaluation Driver Board mounted on the top of the EconoDUAL™3
module
 AN2008-02
Driver board for EconoDUAL™3 and EconoPACK™+
 Design features
Application Note 6 V1.2, 2009-08
The following picture shows the driver board mounted on an EconoPACK™+ module.
SAP number for EconoPACK™+ Evaluation Driver Board: 31166
Figure 2 The 6ED100E12-F2 Evaluation Driver Board mounted on the top of the EconoPACK™+
module
2 Design features
The following sections provide an overview of the boards including main features, key data, pin assignments
and mechanical dimensions.
2.1 Main features
The 2ED100E12-F2 and the 6ED100E12-F2 Evaluation Driver Board offers the following features:
•  Dual channel IGBT driver in 2ED100E12-F2 version, adapted for use with IGBT4